According to Plaintiffs, they only recently learned that Defendants retained for 

themselves an unauthorized payment equal to four percent (4%) of the gross proceeds of the Play 

and failed to account for or remit Plaintiffs’ share thereof. 

4. This four percent (4%) of the gross is believed to have totaled at least four million 

six hundred thousand dollars ($4,600,000), of which Plaintiff is entitled to no less than two million 

three hundred thousand dollars ($2,300,000), plus interest.  

5. Plaintiff brings this action to address this and other discrepancies in the accounting 

and revenue sharing of the Play, which are expected to be revealed in the course of discovery. 

PARTIES 

6. Plaintiff Harvey Weinstein is an American former film producer and a co-founder

[...]

agreement and for a period of three (3) years thereafter (id. ¶8). 

18. Under the Producer Agreement (see Exhibit C), Plaintiffs Harvey Weinstein and 

Weinstein Live Entertainment LLC were entitled to, among other consideration: a weekly 

consulting fee of three thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($3,750), prorated for partial weeks 

based on an eight (8) performance week; a guaranteed weekly minimum of two thousand dollars 

($2,000), also prorated and recoupable against 4.85% of Weekly Operating Profit, subject to the 

terms set forth in Exhibit E to the agreement;

[...]

Defendants have further failed to return the remaining Collateralized Work or the 

excess proceeds of the same, and unlawfully retained the Uncollateralized Loans. 

28. As a result of the foregoing, Plaintiffs sustained damages in an amount to be 

determined at the time of trial, but which shall be no less than Two Million Three Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000), plus prejudgment interest, costs and disbursements of the action, 

and such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Conversion) 

29. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation set forth in the previous

[...]

Defendants have intentionally and wrongfully taken control over the revenues owed 

to Plaintiffs. 

32. As a result of the foregoing, Plaintiffs sustained damages in an amount to be 

determined at the time of trial, but which shall be no less than Two Million Three Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($2,300,000), plus prejudgment interest, costs, and disbursements of the action, 

and such other relief as the Court deems just and proper. 

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION 

(Unjust Enrichment) 

33. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation set forth in the previous